o8

X-Box User manual



https://manuals.plus/m/0a22536a0ab4561375a5fe5fb9371c48a7ad3e301620dc70e1a453fccd6ee613

FCC Statement

This equipment has been lested and found to comply with the limits for a Class
B digital device, pursuant to parl 15 of the FCC rules. These limids are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipmen! generates, uses and can radiate radio
fraquency energy and, if nof installed and used in accordance with the
insiructions, may cause hamful nlederence o radic communications.
However, there is no guarantee that inlerference will not ocour in & particular
installation. If this eguipment does cause harmful inferference to radio or
television receplion, which can be determined by turmning the equipment off and
on, the user |s encouraged 1o try o carmect the interference by one or more of
the following measures:

-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

-increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

-Connecl the aquipment into an outlet on a circuit differant from that to which
the receivar is connected.

=Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.

To assure continued compliance, any changes or modifications not expressly
approved by the party.

Responsible for compliance could vold the user's authority to operate this
equipment. (Example- use only shielded interface cables when connecting 1o

computer or peripheral devices),

This equipment complies with Parl 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject
to the following two conditions:

(1} This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) This device must accepl any interference received, including interference
that may cause undesired operation.

FCC Radiation Exposure Stalement:

The equipment complies with FCC Radiation exposure limits sal forth for
uncontrolled enviroment. This equipment should be installed and operated with
minimum distance 20cm between the radiator and your body,



Safety Information

WARNING!
A Please read the safety measures listed in thes saction carefully belore installing
powering on, operaling, of doing mantenance on this product
' !

The following marks on the product and in this manual indicate important safety measures.

ALAALAA

WARNING: Be sure to understand and follow all safety guidelines,
safety instructions, warnings and precautions listed in this manual.
This product is for professional use only!

This product may result in serious injury or death due to fire hazard,
electric shock, and crushing hazard.

Please read this manual carefully before installing, powering up,
operating and maintenance of this product.

Follow safety instructions in this manual and on the product. If you
have any questions, please seek help from Absen.

Beware of Electric Shock!

* To prevent electric shock the device must be properly grounded
during installation, Do not ignore using the grounding plug, or else
there is a risk of electric shock.

* During a lightning storm, please disconnect the device’s power
supply, or provide other suitable lightning protection. If the equipment
is not in use for a long time, please unplug the power cord.

* When performing any installation or maintenance work (e.g.
removing the fuses, etc.,) make sure to turn off the master switch.

* Disconnect AC power when the product is not in use, or before
disassembling, or installing the product.

* The AC power used in this product must comply with local building
and electric codes, and should be equipped with overload and ground
fault protection.

» The main power switch should be installed at a location near the
product and should be clearly visible and easily reached. This way in

-3-



case of any failure the power can be promptly disconnected.

* Before using this product check all electrical distribution equipment,
cables and all connected devices, and make sure all meet current
requirements.

» Use appropriate power cords. Please select the appropriate power
cord according to the required power and current capacity, and
ensure the power cord is not damaged, aged or wet. If any
overheating occurs, replace power cord immediately.

* For any other questions, please consult a professional.

Beware of Fire!

* Use a circuit breaker or fuse protection to avoid fire caused by
power supply cables overloading.

* Maintain good ventilation around the display screen, controller,
power supply and other devices, and keep a minimum 0.1 meter gap
with other objects.

* Do not stick or hang anything on the screen.

* Do not modify the product, do not add or remove parts.

* Do not use the product in case ambient temperature is over 55 °C.

Beware of Injury!

* Warning: Wear a helmet to avoid injury.

* Ensure any structures used to support, fix and connect the
equipment can withstand at least 10 times the weight of all the
equipment.

* When stacking products, please hold products firmly to prevent
tipping or falling.

* Ensure all components and steel frames are securely installed.

* When installing, repairing, or moving the product, ensure the
working area is free of obstacles, and ensure the working platform is
securely and stably fixed.

* In the absence of proper eye protection, please do not look directly
at the lit screen from within a 1 meter distance.

* Do not use any optical devices that have converging functions to
look at the screen to avoid burning the eyes.



Product Disposal

* Any component that has a recycling bin label can be recycled.

* For more information on collecting, reusing and recycling, please
contact the local or regional waste management unit.

* Please contact us directly for detailed environmental performance
information.

WARNING: Beware of suspended loads.

LED lamps used in the module are sensitive and can be damaged by
ESD (electrostatic discharge). To prevent damage to LED lamps, do
not touch when the device is running or switched off.

WARNING: The manufacturer shall not bear any responsibility for any
incorrect, inappropriate, irresponsible or unsafe system installation.

Installation instructinon



X-Box

1.1 The interface of Device

L — 1 ® oo oiiag

9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
1 HDMI IN 6 SPDF
2 HDMI OUT 7 AUDIO OUT
3 LAN 8 RS-232
4/5 USB2.0 9 POWER




1.2 Standard Packaging

1.2.1 Standard packaging of X-Box

®  The standard packaging of X108 is carton packing which can support for 10kg without any
deformation
The first layer carton packaging size: :1360x268.5x34.5mm

® The second layer carton packaging size:1360x268.5x34.5mm

The mobile stand can put into carton packaging directly



_==___’__.-- A bereey mcelules

_—'_:':_,:—'_'_'— 1 b ol wiall mownling deyice

R T T T

¥ bezod of scrpen projecios

1 bk of cables

—=— | b 0f 8Fims
— e ] o0t i il b

— Y

1 bowx of gift

N Second layer

> First layer

2. Product Installation

The product can realize installation of wall mounting ,mobile stand and Electric lifting bracket.

2.1 Installation tools

serial serial
Tool name photos Tool name photos
number number




1 art knife

5 Pre-maintenance tools a

= =
PH2 Phillips
2 Allen key 6
screwdriver . 3

flexible

3 7 rubber mallet
sleeve

4 laser level 8 pneumatic drill

2.2 Wall Mount Installation Guide

2.2.1 Installation step of wall mounting equipment

Step 1: Taking out the back frames from packaging, including the horizontal and vertical beams. Setting it up on the
ground with the front side facing up (the side with the silkscreen logo on the beams is the front side); Assembling

the four sides of the back frames, including two horizontal beams and two vertical beams, and fixing them by eight

MBX60 screws. [8 M8X60 locked at the corner

P
o

— —
— ]

Step 2: Installing the fixing angle code of back bracket. As the following pictures shown, the pictures shows

the detail installation process.



Note: When installing the wall bracket, the groove at

the bottom of the wall bracket needs to be in

contact with the protruding part of the corner code.

% AN

Step 3: Using 8pcs M6X20 to lock the safety screws at the angle code to make sure the wall bracket will not mover,

after finish the installation of the wall bracket.

Note: 8pcs M6X20 locked

at the corner code

Schematic diagram of the completed installation

2.2.2 Screen installation

Step 1: Taking out the box and using 24 M6X16 screws to install the hook connecting piece which is in the back of

the cabinets. In addition, the left and right side’ s cabinets only need to be installed one side of the cabinet.




Step 2: Install the box columns in the order of 2-3-1-4, with the hook connectors on the back of the box hooked
into the grooves of the back frame beam profile. Move the box so that it is centered and aligned with the marking
line on the crossbeam, and install the box safety screws using two M4X10 screws (as shown in Figs. 1 and 2), install

the box columns in order and lock the left and right connecting bolts on the box (as shown in Fig. 3).

Figure 3

Figure 1 Figure 2

Step 3: Using 34 M8X20 fixing screws to install the leveling connecting piece inside the box.

I 34 x M8X20 screws ]

=11



2.2.3 Trims and control box installation

Step 1:  Control Box Installation: Lift the control box upward from the back of the box to install it between the first
and fourth columns, and then use 4 M6*30 screws to lock it from the front to complete the installation of the

control box structure.

[ 4 x M6X30 ]

Step 2 (Non-touch version, the touch version content in part 2.4 ):

The installation of top, left and right trims: The upper, left and right trims are fixed and mounted through the trims
positioning columns with corresponding positioning holes in the cabinets, and then fixed by the internal fittings of

the edging shrapnel.

Step 3: Installation of bottom trims (Non-touch version, the touch version content in part 2.4)

Using 6 M6X16 countersunk head screws to install the lower wrap around edge to the lower side of the box, and
use 4 KM3X8 screws to fix the lower wrap around edge to the connecting piece and adjust the flatness to complete

the wrap around edge installation.




2.2.4 Connect the power and network cables

Step 1: Connect the power cord and network cable

Connect the power cord and the network cable, from the left side of the lower edge of the holes through the 4

main power cord, according to the power cord labeling order from left to right as the first column to the fourth
column order, connect the power cord and connect the ground wire at the bottom of the box;

Thread out the 4 main network cables from the right side of the lower edge of the holes, in accordance with the
order of the main network cable labeling from left to right as the first column to the fourth column order,

connecting the network cable (Note: the network cable threading refer to the power cord threading method)

Power cord connection network connection

Step 2: Connect the antenna, audio cable, and other wires from the lower wrap to the control box

R a'

@ OPS Infrared Bezel 4Pin Cable

(Connection required when touch control is included)
@ OPS USB Transmissive Interface 5Pin Cable
(Connection required with OPS)

USB Board Interface, 6pin Cable

@ Start button signal interface, 5pin cable

® speaker cable connector



2.2.5 Install the bottom trim cover and connect the screen on button 5P cable

USB subversion  Power On Button 5Pin Cable

2.2.6 Mounting modules

Because this product adopts the whole screen calibration, in order to ensure the best display effect, it must be
installed in accordance with the order of our company's identification as the figure shown on below.
Installation serial number schematic (front view) :

The numbering of the installation order of cabinets:

[trat
| L

Fourtl
I Liie

(RIS 1] reaflimm i | i o

The numbering of the installation order of modules:

- 14



Lwtia il fe 5 e 9 o ma (EreriE o v i e s T im0 1 G Varr s & =R

Ligki ;nlll o o |l la s lien ool wimlim
el I el O
et b
bR
T R C o R
e
I
B T ol s BT = e
R U
lim

o S ot R s g

(0 £ S S |

P&
|

e A e e

Numbering instructions:
The first bit is the screen number; the second bit is the box row number, from top to bottom, the top is the
first row; the third bit is the box column number: The fourth bit is the module number

For example, 1-1-1-2 is the second module of the first row and column of the first screen.

The picture of completed installation:

2.3 The Guide of Mobile Version (Non-touch version)



2.3.1The steps of installation for mobile stand

Step 1: Taking out the mobile brackets from packaging and using 12 M6X16 screws to assemble the crossbeam and
mobile bracket legs (Note: the crossbeam has an arrow to indicate the arrow upward, and the herringbone leg has

a step at the front)

-——--.-
mm—

2.3.2 Screen installation

Step 1: Taking out the box and usinguse 20 M6X16 screws to install the hook connection piece on the back of the

box, the left and right sides of the box only need to install the hook connection piece on the top of one side.

Step 2:

Install the box columns in the order of 2-3-1-4, with the hook connectors on the back of the box hooked into the
grooves in the backstay beam profiles. Move the box so that it is centered and aligned with the marking line on the
crossbeam (as shown in Figure 1), install the box columns in order and lock the left and right connecting bolts on

the box (as shown in Figure 2).




Figure 1 Figure 2

Step 3: Using 30 M8X20 fixing screws to install the box within the leveling connection piece (as shown in Figure 1),
use 4 M5X40 screws to install the box security screws, to ensure that the screen will not move from side to side (as

shown in Figure 2 Note: Fixed corners can be)

I 4 x M5X40 screws ] Figure 2

[ 30 x M8X20 screws ] Figure 1

2.3.3 Trims and control box installation

Step 1: Control Box Installation:
Front Installation: Lift the control box up from the back of the box to install it between the second and fifth
columns, and then use 4 M6*30 screws to lock it from the front to complete the installation of the control box

structure

- 17



[ 4 x M6X30 ]

Front mounted control box
Rear mounting: use four M6X16 screws to fix the control box from the back (mobile version is recommended to fix

the control box from the back for easy installation)

[ 4 x M6X16 screws ]

Rear mounted control box
Step 2 (Non-touch version, the touch version content in part 2.4 ):
The installation of top, left and right trims: The upper, left and right trims are fixed and mounted through the trims
positioning columns with corresponding positioning holes in the cabinets, and then fixed by the internal fittings of

the edging shrapnel.

Step 3: Installation of bottom trims (Non-touch version, the touch version content in part 2.4 )

-18



Using 6 M6X16 countersunk head screws to install the bottom trims on the bottom side of the cabinet, and using 4

KM3X8 screws to fix the bottom trims with the connecting piece, which can use for adjusting the flatness .

Attach the wrap-around connector piece using 4 KM3X8 screws. Fixed with 6 M6X16 countersunk head screws

2.3.4 Connect the power and network cables

Step 1:
Getting through 4 main power cords from the hole of left side of bottom trim. The order of cabinets, from left to
right, is the first column to forth column, which will be corresponding with the order of label on power cord. Then,

connecting the power cord and earth wire at the bottom of the cabinets.

Schematic diagram of power cord threading holes

- 19



Step 2:

Getting through 4 main network cables from thethole of right side of bottom trim. The order of cabinets is the

same as above from left to right as the first colump to forth column, which will be corresponding with the order of

label on network cables Then, connecting the netwgrk cables. (Note: network cables threading mode refer to the

power cords threadina made)

Schematic diagram of network cord threading holes

Step 3: Connect the antenna, audio screen cable, and other wires from the lower wrap to the control box

R a'

@ OPS Infrared Bezel 4Pin Cable

(Connection required when touch control is included)
@ OPS USB Transmissive Interface 5Pin Cable
(Connection required with OPS)

USB Board Interface, 6pin Cable

@ Start button signal interface, 5pin cable

® speaker cable connector

- 20



2.3.5 Install the bottom trim cover and connect the screen on button 5P cable

USB subversion = Power On Button 5Pin Cable

2.3.6 Mounting Modules

Because this product adopts the whole screen calibration, in order to ensure the best display effect, it must be
installed in accordance with the order of our company's identification as the figure shown on below.
Installation serial number schematic (front view) :

The numbering of the installation order of cabinets:

il

Thelrd

I'otirtl
ineE

oo i o] tmn colum coilumn

The numbering of the installation order of modules:

-21



T ol e T T ol s ST el D T e i THLM GRimn | L | Faril oalms of S |l e

Izghi i sl ww Aig e et ool e b T
FEEE  JREEE R 1A
firet: e
FEEE IR ERT 1
=+ =HE D R
el
=
o B Lo b S [ T R o
" (15 R o TS T B O S
ki
R T T T T A R
R N R
=
T TV

Numbering instructions:

The first bit is the screen number; the second bit is the box row number, from top to bottom, the top is the

first row; the third bit is the box column number: The fourth bit is the module number

For example, 1-1-1-2 is the second module of the first row and column of the first screen.

The picture of completed installation




2.4 Trim installation (touch version)

2.4.1 list of touch version trim

Bl 1] 10 I

-‘%}%x
8 ]
a
4 l n
0 _‘“‘I - r =3 T ‘_—-——_j-

i '8 ’.
o | 3

2.4.2 Schematic diagram of Trim for touch version

*

Y
w | Ae - o
) -- -
.- -—
}————e— 4 pr-—
- P
-
— - -
-
} —— e
-
SN &5 = - 4
*-— —— e —
-~ ~ —
- -
» -~ -
-
' -t -
] : '- -~
1 1 . - - -
oot B e c——
| ‘74
8 L -
|~y
-
St L. -
ool \am —
a ~—
' rem
v




(3yb1] 3de|q) 2UaNbAS UOIIDBUUOD pPieoq JaAISISY

2.4.3 Steps of installation

Step 1: Installing the top , left and right trims which the last letter is “ A “. The installation method can be

read in part 2.2.2

Step 2: Using two PM3X8 screw to connect the bottom trim.

—#—_—

- T
]

‘e mh
L

Step 3: Attach the bottom trim to the lower side of the cabinet by five M6X16 countersunk head screws.

Step 4: The schematic diagram is about how to connect FPC cables of touch panel

FPC Connection Cable

[ M| 0 S = | = O [ = | e

5 e [aflaflafalall.]

FPC Connection Cable Transmitter board connection sequence (white light)

Some points need to be cared about connecting FPC cables process:

24

(3yb1] 81yMm) dduanbas uoIIBUUOD pieoq JajHwsuel |

—]

FPC Connection Cable



® Pay attention to the position of the pins when inserting them.

® Avoid bending pins due to hard mounting

® Take care of alignment when plugging in the wires;

Step 5: The process of connecting power cords and network cables is same as non-touch version. (In part 2.2.4 or
2.34)

Step 6: Using three HM3X6 screws to fix the secure ground wire (lower left, upper left, lower right).

Step 7: The installation of modules is same as non-touch version. (can read in part 2.2.6 or 2.3.6)

Step 8: When module installation is completed, the touch function can be tested

2.4.4 touch function test

® Connected to a computer for testing

Step1: Open the IRTouch-Test software.

Fg enformimbom

Dawioe mod Tourmd, insed

Flo iwpissin

o CEEDE EEeE

25



Step2: Touch Frame connects to PC by USB

Device recognized. initialization fest in progress ..

Pao evharmstran

Fedus vwem i

Test result: Pass

iy ™

rr i LR
TR

[F = d W A T T e i
; gom g ba23 M | 1
3 :.rl:.J.:T_..L:....:.E:I :m-u-.ﬂ-.j.qﬂ & e y B & =
L S B N -

q T L T T
i | [ Bl 1

-5 T W

LT
)

L
T R

e L
e

L
 RgEEN__E_ o
- s E e et g

il A

The matrix can be viewed by clicking on it

26




2.4.5 Connecting to PC to test drawing

>  The diameter of the touching object used to draw the line test (a stylus is recommended) needs to be greater than
8mm;

>  When drawing a line with more than two points, the gap between two touches (two pens) is required to be more than
25mm;

> Do not move the mouse of the testing computer during line drawing test;

> \Whan Adrawinn linac tha annla hatwean ctuliic and glass <

>  Two styluses can start to draw lines simultaneously with one stylus draws a curve from the upper right corner of the
touch screen along the edge, and the other stylus draws a curve from the lower left corner along the edge. The two
styluses should draw the whole touch screen. The "Clear" button on the line drawing interface can clear the line drawing

operation and enter a blank page.
ey s N IR 2 B R T A I e
S 200 o o E.:?__:e QL Q QLA

=g == apw i f 480 g 35 ) Q_(LJ{I,J e JI 7 EQ_Q?;),J
L O 9 O | Ty ,.;_3'_“; D Gh

h

53 Ji ﬁ\_ s:?_ Q_' Feibil = a1

——

e 250 E_’“f T T
:gf‘ g0 aT oz 0 R 5 90
I S i _;:_E'f__;;ﬁ?—_ g e oo

Step 9: Using four KM3X8 and PM3X8 screws to fix four corner of trims after the test is completed. Finally, the trims

I | —

hv‘;‘.‘" O :"
50

with last letter “B” which are decorative function can be installed.

27



3. Guide of maintenance

3.1 maintenance tools

Maintenance tool

list

Tools

Function

Picture

Front maintenance

Install/Remove LED

tool Module
PH2 Phillips Remove/install the screws
screwdriver  |for the HUB, receiving card - —c
Measuring power supply
Multimeter

system

3.2 Instruction of maintenance

3.2.1 maintenance of modules

The modules of X108 can be quickly removed by passive front maintenance. Unfolding the handle of the front

maintenance tool, and placing the front maintenance tool on the surface of the faulty module. Then, pulling up the

handle of the front maintenance tool, and gently pull the maintenance tool outward to take the module out.

Note: Before maintaining the module, it is necessary to use a dust-free cloth to clean the dust the surface of

the maintenance tool, before using the maintaining tool.

the faulty module

out the module

Picture
@ Confirm the location of the | @ Pull up the handle of the | @Install the spare module on the
faulty module and place the front | maintenance tool, gently pull the | screen.

Steps maintenance tool in the middle of | maintenance tool outward, and take

28




3.2.2 HUB/Receiving card /Power maintenance

Using the maintenance tool to remove the module which is the faulty panel, and then using a screwdriver to

remove the screw fixing the HUB board for replacement

HUB board maintenance

@ After removing the module with the
maintenance tool, remove the current

equalizing wire on the HUB board

Picture

@Use a PH2 Phillips screwdriver to remove the
screws fixing the HUB board and replace the

faulty HUB board

Receiving card maintenance

Remove the HUB board, the receiving card is on
the back of the HUB board, remove the screws

of the receiving card for maintenance

Power supply maintenance

Picture

@ After removing the module with the
maintenance tool, remove the current

equalizing wire on the power supply

@Use a PH2 Phillips screwdriver to remove the
fixing power supply screw to directly replace the

faulty power supply

3.2.3 Announcements

29




1. When touching LED light boards or panels, paying attention to anti-static and do the following effective
protection:

a. Wear a grounded electrostatic wrist strap or electrostatic gloves;

b. The screen is strictly grounded, and the grounding resistance is required to be <10 ohms, and a point
inspection is carried out every six months;
2. When cleaning the surface of the lamp panel, do not use unknown chemical liquids, but use a clean dust-free or

clean water damp cloth to wipe light.

30



DISCLAIMER: The contents of this document may be updated from time to time due to product version
upgrades or for other reasons. Unless otherwise agreed, this document is intended only as a guide
A for use and all statements, information and recommendations contained herein do not constitute
any warranty, express or implied.
Damage to the equipment caused by failure to follow documentation is not covered by the
equipment warranty.

Professional Service, Best Experience

Absen has built up a global network , able to provide prompt and professional local services.

Absen service philosophy

Initiative Efficiency
Proactive care and return visits, All service channels respond within 10 seconds,
regular touring inspection services for customers intelligently match the best local service resources, and

enjoy a fast service experience

Standardization Thoughtfulness

Comprehensive service engineer training system, Longer warranty, worry-free quality

ACE professional training and certification,
ACP professional certification; establishing customer’

s product files and record the entire service process

W Service channels N Service time(GMT+8)

Hot line: +86 400-700-3278 ¢ 24h ’ 7X24 hours online service
) o

WeChat: 13923413428

WhatsApp: 008613923413428

E-mail: service@absen.com

Official website: www.absen.com

AbAen

All rights reserved by Shenzhen Absen Optoelectronic Co., Ltd.

Shenzhen Absen Optoelectronic Co., Ltd. reserves the rights to modify contents without any further notice.

- 31 -



